

IN THE
Supreme Court of New Jersey

—+—
No. A-68-14 (073925)
—

	:	
	:	CRIMINAL ACTION
	:	
STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE APPELLATE
	:	DIVISION, SUPERIOR COURT,
<i>Plaintiff-Petitioner,</i>	:	DOCKET NO. A-0856-12T1.
	:	
v.	:	<i>Before:</i> MESSANO, P.J.A.D., HAYDEN,
	:	J.A.D., and ROTHSTADT, J.A.D.
MICHAEL CUSHING,	:	
	:	ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR
<i>Defendant-Respondent.</i>	:	COURT OF NEW JERSEY, LAW
	:	DIVISION, SOMERSET COUNTY,
	:	INDICTMENT NO. 11-08-0545.
	:	
	:	<i>Before:</i> ROBERT REED, J.S.C. (motion to
	:	suppress); JULIE MARINO, J.S.C.
	:	(sentencing).

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF NEW JERSEY**

EDWARD BAROCAS
JEANNE LoCICERO
ALEXANDER SHALOM
American Civil Liberties Union of New
Jersey Foundation
Post Office Box 32159
89 Market St., 7th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-854-1717

RONALD K. CHEN, NJ Atty No. 02719-1983
Rutgers Constitutional Rights Clinic
Center for Law & Justice
123 Washington St.
Newark, New Jersey 07102
973-353-5551
ronchen@andromeda.rutgers.edu

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Civil
Liberties Union of New Jersey*

Of Counsel and On the Brief.

October 5, 2015.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 3

 I. CONSENT SEARCHES MUST BE A DISFAVORED BASIS BY WHICH
 TO EXCUSE THE ABSENCE OF A WARRANT. 5

 A. The Consent Search Exception May Invite Evasion of
 the Warrant Requirement..... 5

 B. The Warrant Requirement Should Not Depend upon
 Often Inaccurate Preconceptions About Social
 Relationships that Imply Consent..... 8

 II. SINCE MICHAEL CUSHING WAS A TENANT IN POSSESSION, HIS
 LANDLORD COULD NOT LAWFULLY CONSENT TO A WARRANTLESS
 SEARCH. 11

 A. The Facts as Known to Officer Ziarnowski Clearly
 Indicated that Betty Cushing Was the Landlord of
 Michael Cushing and Not in Loco Parentis..... 13

 B. Absent a Judgment of Possession and Warrant of
 Removal, Michael Cushing Was a Lawful Tenant in
 Possession..... 15

 III. THERE WAS NO REASONABLE BASIS FOR OFFICER ZIARNOWSKI
 TO BELIEVE THAT LISA MYLROIE HAD AUTHORITY TO CONSENT
 TO A SEARCH. 17

 A. Betty Cushing Gave No Indication that She Gave Lisa
 Mylroie Authority to Consent to the Search..... 19

 B. The Unilateral Assertion By An Agent That She Has
 the Authority of the Principal Cannot Provide a
 Reasonable Belief of Authority to Consent..... 22

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bumper v. North Carolina, 391 U.S. 543 (1968)..... 4

Chapman v. United States, 365 U.S. 610 (1961)..... 14

Commonwealth v. Lopez, 937 N.E.2d 949 (Mass. 2010)..... 12

Georgia v. Randolph, 547 U.S. 103 (2006)..... 9

Legge, Indus. v. Kushner Hebrew Acad., 333 N.J. Super.
537 (App. Div.2000) 19

Lobiondo v. O'Callaghan, 357 N.J. Super. 488 (App.
Div. 2003) 19

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980)..... 1

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 4

State v. Bolte, 115 N.J. 579 (1989)..... 1

State v. Carty, 170 N.J. 632 (2002)..... 6

State v. Chippero, 201 N.J. 14 (2009)..... 4

State v. Domicz, 188 N.J. 285 (2006)..... 6

State v. Douglas, 204 N.J. Super. 265 (App. Div. 1985)..... 9

State v. Evers, 175 N.J. 355 (2003)..... 7

State v. Henry, 133 N.J. 104 (1993)..... 4

State v. Johnson, 193 N.J. 528 (2008)..... 4

State v. Johnson, 68 N.J. 349 (1975)..... 4, 5

State v. Novembrino, 105 N.J. 95 (1987)..... 4

State v. Pena-Flores, 198 N.J. 6 (2009)..... 6

State v. Scrotsky, 39 N.J. 410 (1963)..... 14

State v. Vargas, 213 N.J. 301 (2013)..... 1

<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 178 N.J. 7 (2003).....	4
<i>State v. Witt</i> , 2015 N.J. LEXIS 890 (2015).....	6
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 221 N.J. 456 (2015).....	1, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Arreguin</i> , 735 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Dearing</i> , 9 F.3d 1428 (9 th Cir. 1993)	13
<i>United States v. Kimoana</i> , 383 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	8
<i>United States v. Rosario</i> , 962 F.2d 733 (7th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>United States v. Salinas-Cano</i> , 959 F.2d 861 (10th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Waller</i> , 426 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Wilzig v. Sisselman</i> , 209 N.J. Super. 25 (App. Div. 1986)	20

Statutes

N.J.S.A. § 2A:42-10.16.....	16
N.J.S.A. § 2C:33-11.1.....	16, 17
N.J.S.A. § 46:2B-8.9.....	18
N.J.S.A. §§ 2A:18-61.1 et seq.....	16
N.J.S.A. §§ 2A:42-7 et seq.....	16
N.J.S.A. §§ 46:2B-8.2 et seq.....	18

Other Authorities

3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> , § 8.3(g) (2d ed. 1987)	13
---	----

Hillary B. Farber, *A Parent's "Apparent" Authority: Why Intergenerational Coresidence Requires A Reassessment of Parental Consent to Search Adult Children's Bedrooms*, 21 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 39 (2011) 10

Jason C. Miller, *When Is A Parent's Authority Apparent? Reconsidering Third-Party Consent Searches of an Adult Child's Private Bedroom and Property*, 24 Crim. Just. 34 (2010) 10

Peter Voorheis, *Fernandez v. California: Co-Occupant Consent Searches and the Continued Erosion of the Fourth Amendment*, 92 Denv. U.L. Rev. 399 (2015) 10

Renee E. Williams, *Third Party Consent Searches After Georgia v. Randolph: Dueling Approaches to the Dueling Roommates*, 87 B.U.L. Rev. 937 (2007) 9
